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FEES REGULATING AUTHORITY

Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions
(Regulation of Admissions and Fees)

"foreTor-qey e aETH ~FAT A

E-mail: fra povmh@gmai.com
Web: mahafra.org
Mob. No, ; 8828786264

Govt. Polytechnic Building, 305,
3rd Floor, 49, Kherwadi, Bandra (E)
Mumbai - 400 051. :

i f
Dt. 04/06/2025

The Meeting of the Fees Regulating Authority (cons ituted under section 1 3)(4 th

;’Iah‘arashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions (Re ulation of Admissions and
etlas} Act.' 2015 !1eld on 04 June, 2025 in the Conference Hall, Room No. 305, Government
Polytochnic Building, 49 Khorwadi, Ali Yawar Jung Marg, Bandra (£), Mumbai — 400 051.

The following were present/absent:

1 Hon_'ble Justice V. L. Achliya (Retd.),
| ( Chalrperson of Fees Regulating Authority
i' 1 Dr. Vijay Vasant Khale,

2. | Ex-Vice Chancellor, Mumbai University, : | Not Present.
Member of Fees Regulating Authority |

Present.

i

i

t:
|
!

Shri. Manoj Damodar Chandak,
Chartered Accountant, Member of Fees

_ i Present through video
conference.

Regulating Authority

Shri. Nitin Bapurao Chavan,
Chartered Accountant, Member of Fees

Present.

iegulaﬁng Authority S
Shri. Ratnakar (Shirish) Phadtare,
Cost Accountant, Member of Fees

_ | Present through video
* | conference.
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Regulating Authority
Shri. Atul Damodar Dharap,
Cost Accountant, Member of Fees

Present.

Regulating Authority

Professional Educationist, Member of Fees

Present.

Requlating Authority el

The Director, Technical
Ex-Officio Member of Fees Regulating

10.
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11.

bt

i
Eoo
t
4
5
I
6
Shri. Adv. Dharmendra Dilip Mishra,
7
8
9
;__._—._——-——4

Authority.
The Dircctor Higher Education, (M.5),

Ex-Officio Member of Fees Regulating

Absent.

Authority.
Commissioner Medical Education (M.S) ,

Ex-Officio Member of Fees Regulating

Absent.

Authority
The Director, Directorate of AYUSH,

Absent

Maharashtra State, Ex-Officio Member of

Fees Regulatin Authority
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The Member Secretary of the Maharashtra
12 Council of Agriculture Education and

. 7" | Research , Pune , Ex-Officio Member of Fees

Regulating Authority.

Shri.Dileep Sardesai, LA.S., ‘i
Commissioner & Competent Authority, '
13. | State Common Entrance Test Cell : | Present. l
(holding additional charge) as Member

Secretary of Fees Regulating Authority. ]

Presence dispensed. 3

Item No.1: fi in of the meeting dated 30™ 25 of Fees ulatin
Authority

“Discussed.

The minutes of the meeting dated 30™" May, 2025 are confirmed and approved”.

" Item No.2: To consider the proposais for approval of fees for the academic year
e 2025-2026.
“Discussed.

After examining the proposals and the documents submitted in support of the

proposals, the fees of the Institutes/Colleges mentioned below have been finalised as
under:-

LS S

'] Fee Approved
for the A.Y

Course  20275-2026

Per student

LL.B.3

i
Sr. { :
{(A) | No. | Code {-‘Name of the Institute

25,000/- -~
2023-24 . Adhoc E
Nirmal Education Society's, ————————————~ C;; 2:3;” '

2406810812 | Subhash Desai Coll Bt
62 | LLB324068108 L;thas esai College of 2024-25 Adhoc =~ |
P Confirmed

2025-26 28,000/- -

i

LL.B.3

25,000/- -
2023-24 Adhoc
Confirmed

Adv. B. D. Hambarde Vidhi P
63 LLB312009 Mahavidyalaya Ashti 2024-25 25,000/~
Confirmed

25,000/ ’
2025-26 | (a5 Demanded)

R
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| . Fee Approved
| e | {
| No. | . Name of the Institute E Course ’ ;t:z;h_;gi‘;
4 i “_%M_______Ah_ __|_Perstudent
g ! i B
e | | ,. | 25,000/-
2 : f 2023-24 Adhoc j
& = o
1 ; 2024-25 Powss !
b ~—— | Confirmed |
? A
| ; 2025-26 26,000/- |
Shri Rajasthani Seva |
| 69 | LLB324067 R SRS
f 10812 Sangh's Law College el i 7__“_I:;,§.75\_w_w s b f
| j ! f l' 25'000/' ¥ l
.' ound | - 2023-24 Adhoc
L g d ‘ e | Confirmed |
i 25,000/- - |
! ! 2024-25 Conﬂrn_lgg_”‘_;
' ‘ 2025-26 25,000/- f
[ | e By RS v |
e g 25,000/~ |
, f ? | 2023-24 Adhoc !
I' : ' _._H_“m_w__h_ﬁ__m(:onl‘n'med_____‘ ]
o 25,000/' /" !
i ’ 2024-25 Confirmed
: r ‘
: : Dnyan Vikas Sanstha's Adyv 2025-26 25,000/-
| 70 | LLB32406910812 P. C. Patil Law e
g ‘ College,Mumbai LL.B.5
25,000/-
- ’ 2023-24 Adhoc -
P ' Confirmed
) ! : 25,000/-
! L Sete | clhimea”
2025-26 25,000/-
LL.B.3 o
25,000/ ety
2023-24 Adhoc -
Confirmed
Hitkarni College Of 27,500/- .
ol B b As i 2024-25 Adhoc
Confirmed
2025-26 28,000/- -

g

.
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o ] Code { { for AY
'No. ' Name of the Institute ! Course | 2025-2026 |
s e O] SR NGNS O USSR o 5 S
| ; B AR
: ; 25,000/-
| 'Sm 7 2023-24 Adhoc =~
| 72 | LLB32406410817 | - Kamalatal Kisan Confiomed __|
' 12 athore Law College 27,500/~
2024-25 Adhoc
E | Conﬂrm,efqm_ |
bt ot d e A . A )
! LL.B.5
: 25,000/-
t 2023-24 Adhoc
i ¥
L 9. i Sarhad Law School, e __Confirmed |
; 73 - LLB526030 Katra]',Pune 27'500/- ‘./" E
E 2024-25 Adhoc !
{ e Confirmed
| 2025-26 28,000/~ - |
LL.B.5 &
e | 25000/~
! ? i 2023-24 Adhoc 1
' Confirmed |
Kissan Law College Parner, 27,500/- - |
{74 ‘ W Parner, Ahmednaqar - 2024-25 Adhoc
| Confirmed
i
| 2025-26 27,500/- ~
§ = ;
! No Upward
g ' LL.B.3 Revision |
s _ LL.B.5 |
Mangaon Shikshan 25,000/~
Prasarak Mandals 2023-24 Adhoc
75 | LLB362862 | aqhokdada Sable  Law Cosifiitned
College, Raigad 26,000/~ -
20825 Confirmed
2025-26 26,000/-
LL.B.5
251()00,' &
2023-24 Adhoc
Confirmed
76 | LLB526028 | Arham Law College, Pune 2024-25 ﬂ:ﬁ?ﬂ& e
2025-26 27,000/~
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T —— et e s | Fee Approved
Sr. | forthe A Y
No. | Code ' Name of the Institute | Course | o425.202¢ |
_ Per student |
'—*-'“—_'*_"—-———..__..._ SO TUPNEAL S TR Sl o cL Lk 510 TS SR o DI S S e s t
Maratha Vidya Prasarak Samaj’s |
Sharadchandraji Pawar CoIIer?e of )
12 Architecture, Nashik (Formerly B.Arch 1,44,000/-
ARS158 known as Nashik District Maratha /..
Vidya Prasarak Samaj's College of 1
Architecture, Nashik). ‘:
““““““ o }‘ -
Tatysaheb Kore College of B.Arch 55,662/-
13 |
- Architecture, Warananagar (As Demanded) |
14 | AR3496 | Vivekanand Education Society's | B.Arch 1,87,000/- l
l College of Architecture {
L e e
15 | AReg4q | S:B- Patil College Of Architecture B.Arch 1,24,500/- 7
& Design,Nigdi,Pune {
i e R _r~ ; 5
! : 1,42,000/-
Mahatma Education Society's e i AR E
16 - AR3245 ’ Pillais College of Architecture, L ! SR o
| New Panvel M.Arch | 1,12,000/- \
Pune District Education /‘
17 | AR6897 | Association College Of B.Arch 82,000/~ \
| Architecture Akurdi ;
|
Swa. Jagannath Jattewar B.Arch 1,.10.000/- -~
18 | AR421g | Shikshan Sanstha's, IDEAS- 200/
Institute of Design Education & No Upward
Architectural studies, Nagpur M.Arch Revision i
Kamla Raheja Vidhyanidhi B.Arch 2,06,000/- -
19 | AR3247 | Institute for Architecture and
Environmental Studies, Mumbai M.Arch 1,00,000/-
> (As Demanded)

Note:

1. The fees as approved is the maximum fees that can be charged and recovered from the

students by the Institutes/Colleges mentioned above. The term

'Fees’ has been defined

u/s. 2(g) of the Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions
(Regulation of Admissions and Fees) Act, 2015 (hereinafter referred as *Act of 2015"). The
fees as approved include tuition fee, library fee, gymkhana fee, examination fee,

b



)lbpment '
e, Gy fee or amount Payable for any curricular or co-curricular a

~ wh {:ﬂon brochure fee, and any other amount collected fro

na

P"i‘late o Called, ang accepted in whichever manner, that i

admitteg | iona| Educational Institution, for whatever pu
® @ professiong| course in any such Institution,
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Clivities, |3b0ratory
m the students, by
S made payable tg 2
rpose, by any candidate
but excludes any charges

stu ds the use of any optional hostel accommodation, mess charges, and
dems Insurance fees,

Any amo
HNt accepted, récovered or charged by Unaided Institutions in cash or kind,
directly or ing;

rectly in excess or over and above the fees approved by the Fees Regulating
Authority am

ounts to an Act of Profiteering’ as defined u/s. 2(s) of the Maharashtra

Unai i i
ded Private Professional Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admissions and i
Act, 2015 and the Management r

Provided u/s, 20 (1) of the said A

unning such Institutions shall be liable for penalty as
Ct of 2015. The amount of penalty to be payable may

extend to twice the amount taken in excess of the fees as determined by the Fees
Regulating Authority,

. During the course of enguiry,
in excess of the fees approve
the concerned student/s.

iFiLis found that Unaided Institution has charged the fees
d by the Authority then such fees is liable to be returned to

- On repetition of contravention and irregularity, the name of the Institution shall be

recommended for the withdrawal of affiliation or approval from the concerned Authority

by the Fees Regulating Authority in the exercise of powers conferred u/s 20(5) of the said
Act of 2015.

As provided u/s 20(6) of the said Act of 2015 if the offence or irregularity under the
provisions of said Act of 2015 or rules made under is found to be committed by the

Management, for the purpose, who, at the time when the offence or irregularity was
committed, was in charge of, and responsible to, the management for the conduct of the
business of the management, as well as the management, shall be deemed to be quilty
of the offence and shall be proceeded against and punished accordingly.

6. As provided u/s. 14(4) of the said Act of 2015, every Unaided Institutio? shall display o:
its notice board, the course-wise fees as approved by the Fees Regulat'mg {\uthori%y afx
on its website in Marathi and English, provided that, in case ‘of Fmgmstic n:nontz
institutions, the display shall also be in the language of the mmon’fy t'o v«-fhlc ::; _
institution belongs and shall be binding on the stud.ent; and the mst\tutmns‘.action
compliance of section 14 (4) of said Act of 2015, the Institution shall liable for pena

A
u/s. 20 of the said Act of 2015. 'Zﬁ/ﬁ'




a8 FRA
04" June, 2025

no Institution shall collect fee amounting

ded u/s. 14(5) of the said Act of 2015,
collection of fees

t6 more than one - year fee from a candidate In an academic year and
for more than one year in an academic year shall be construed as collection of capitation

fee and such institution shall be liable to be proceeded against.

8. As provided u/s. 14(6) of the sald Act of 2015, the fees approved and communicated by
the Fees Regulating Authority shall be applicable in respect of the candidate who is
admitted to the unaided institution in that academic year and shall not be revised till the
completion of the course of such student in the concerned institution. Non-compliance of
section 14(6) of said Act of 2015, the institution shall liable for penal action u/s. 20 of the

said Act of 2015.

9 The students and/or their parents may lodge a complaint against the Institution to the
Fees Regulating Authority if any institution charge, collect or demand fees over and above
the fees approved by the Fees Regulating Authority. Such complaints can be filed online
through the Grievance portal of the Fees Regulating Authority. So also, the complaint can
be made in writing with supporting documents to the Fees Requlating Authority.

10. If the fees approved by the Fees Regulating Authority is not acceptable to the Unaided
then such Institutions may

Institutions whose fees has been detenmined by the Authorily,
ys from the

file the Review Application with detail reasoning thereof in detail within 15 da

date of communication of the fees approved by the Authority.
11. The Review Application filed beyond the statutory period of 15 days to be treated as
barred by limitation as provided u/s. 14 (1)(e) of the said Act of 2015 and same shall not

be entertained.
a 12. The Review Application filed without pre-payment of processing of Rs. 50,000/~ per course

liable to be rejected.
Let the follow-up action be taken".

Q%

Shri. Dileep Sardesai, LA.S

Date: 04" June, 2025
Commissioner & Competent Authority,
Place: Mumbai State Common Entrance Test Cell
' (holding additional charge)
as Member Secretary of
Fees Regulating Authority

State of Maharashtra



